Journal of the Senate

FIRST REGULAR SESSION FIRST EXTRA SESSION

SECOND DAY—WEDNESDAY, MAY 24, 2017

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

President Pro Tem Richard in the Chair.

RESOLUTIONS

On behalf of Senator Schupp, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 5, regarding Joe Guiterrez, which was adopted.

On behalf of Senator Schupp, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 6, regarding Dr. Dana Burns, which was adopted.

On behalf of Senator Hummel, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 7, regarding Thomas Rolla Gilmore, St. Louis, which was adopted.

On behalf of Senator Romine, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 8, regarding John F. Garland, Farmington, which was adopted.

On behalf of Senator Onder, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 9, regarding Earl Joseph Brinkman, O'Fallon, which was adopted.

On behalf of Senator Hummel, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 10, regarding Leo C. Pashos, St. Louis, which was adopted.

On behalf of Senator Hegeman, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 11, regarding Eagle Scout Nathan Riley, Liberty, which was adopted.

On behalf of Senator Hegeman, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 12, regarding the Fiftieth Wedding Anniversary of Bob and Jan Barnes, Savannah, which was adopted.

On behalf of Senator Hegeman, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 13, regarding the Sixtieth Wedding Anniversary of Theodore and Charlene Weter, Kearney, which was adopted.

On behalf of Senator Hegeman, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 14, regarding the Sixtieth

Wedding Anniversary of Jim and Jean Jochim, Rock Port, which was adopted.

On behalf of Senator Hegeman, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 15, regarding the Seventy-fifth Wedding Anniversary of Bob and Jeane Crouse, Mound City, which was adopted.

On behalf of Senator Hegeman, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 16, regarding the Seventy-fifth Wedding Anniversary of Jack and Kathleen Rhoades, Bigelow, which was adopted.

On behalf of Senator Wallingford, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 17, regarding Louis Edward "Lou" Luster, Perryville, which was adopted.

On behalf of Senator Walsh, Senator Kehoe offered Senate Resolution No. 18, regarding Thomas Glennon "Tom" Fitzgerald, Florissant, which was adopted.

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE

The following messages were received from the House of Representatives through its Chief Clerk:

Mr. President: I am instructed by the House of Representatives to inform the Senate that the House has taken up and adopted **HR 1**.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 1

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the Ninety-ninth General Assembly, First Regular Session, inform the Senate that the House duly convened in the First Extraordinary Session of the First Regular Session on Monday, May 22, 2017, and is convened in full session and ready for consideration of its business.

Also,

Mr. President: I am instructed by the House of Representatives to inform the Senate that the House has taken up and passed **HCS** for **HB 1**, entitled:

An Act to amend chapter 393, RSMo, by adding thereto two new sections relating to ratemaking for public utilities, with an emergency clause.

Emergency clause adopted.

In which the concurrence of the Senate is respectfully requested.

Read 1st time.

Senator Kehoe assumed the Chair.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS

The following Bills were read the 2nd time and referred to the Committees indicated:

- **SB** 1—Commerce, Consumer Protection, Energy and the Environment.
- **SB 2**—Commerce, Consumer Protection, Energy and the Environment.
- **SB 3**—Rules, Joint Rules, Resolutions and Ethics.
- **SB** 4—Rules, Joint Rules, Resolutions and Ethics.
- SB 5—Rules, Joint Rules, Resolutions and Ethics.
- **SB** 6—Commerce, Consumer Protection, Energy and the Environment.

COMMUNICATIONS

President Pro Tem Richard submitted the following:

May 24, 2017

Ms. Adriane Crouse Secretary of the Senate State Capitol, Room 325 Jefferson City, MO 65101

Dear Ms. Crouse:

Pursuant to House Concurrent Resolution 47, I hereby appoint the following senators to the 21st Century Missouri Transportation System Task Force:

Senator Dave Schatz Senator Bill Eigel Senator Caleb Rowden

Sincerely,

Ron Richard President Pro Tem

On motion of Senator Kehoe, the Senate adjourned until 11:00 a.m., Thursday, May 25, 2017.

SENATE CALENDAR

THIRD DAY-THURSDAY, MAY 25, 2017

FORMAL CALENDAR

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING

HCS for HB 1

INFORMAL CALENDAR

RESOLUTIONS

SR 3-Romine SR 4-Schaaf